
Resolution Number: 
Page 1

1 338-022024
2
3 RESOLUTION: Approving $324,500 from the Spirit Fund's Government Identified 
4 Community Projects Category to Upgrade the Winneconne Parks including 
5 Remodeling the Barn and Improving Boat Ramps and Piers, Fish Cleaning Stations, 
6 Larger Bulk Heads, Extended Parking in the Village of Winneconne
7
8 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

9 WHEREAS, Lake Winneconne Park serves local and regional citizens through water usage, beach activities, 

10 baseball games, weddings, and overall enjoyment of beautiful water ways; and

11 WHEREAS, the site is used daily by residents outside of the Village of Winneconne; and

12 WHEREAS, the barn remodel in Lake Winneconne Park allows people to rent space that can be used for 

13 indoor or outdoor events; and 
14 WHEREAS, the proceeds from the rent go to funding the Village of Winneconne park system budget; and

15 WHEREAS, the barn remodel includes but is not limited to siding, ADA door access, windows, drywall, 

16 insolation, temperature control, and wiring, and

17 WHEREAS, the Village of Winneconne has received a $250,000 grant from the Wisconsin DNR to complete 

18 upgrades to Lake Winneconne Park; and

19 WHEREAS, the Village of Winneconne has invested $85,000 of its own budget; and

20 WHEREAS, the upgrade includes the improvement and addition of boat docks/piers, fish cleaning stations, 

21 larger bulk heads, extended parking and facility upgrades, and

22 WHEREAS, the Village of Winneconne completed Spirit Fund applications for both the Barn Remodel and 

23 Winneconne Parks improvements on-time, requesting $315,000, and 

24 WHEREAS, the ARPA Strategy and Outcomes Commission recommends a grant of $315,000 from the 

25 Winnebago County Spirit Fund; and

26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that $324,500 from 

27 the Spirit Fund's Government Identified Community Project category be approved to improve and add onto boat ramps 

28 and piers, fish cleaning stations, larger bulk heads, extended parking, and upgrades to Winneconne Parks in the Village 

29 of Winneconne. 

30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that upon completion of the 

31 project, the Village of Winneconne will submit supporting documentation to the Winnebago County Finance Director 

32 outlining the expenditures. The documentation will be submitted within 6 months of the completion of the project but 

33 not to exceed 5 years from date of disbursement. 

34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the Village of 

35 Winneconne shall be responsible for reimbursement to Winnebago County for any disbursed funds which are 

36 determined by Winnebago County to have been misused or misappropriated.  Any reimbursement of funds which is 

37 required by Winnebago County shall be due within 45 days after giving written notice to recipient of such misuse or 

38 misappropriation.

39 Fiscal Note:  This resolution will not amend the County Budget.  $324,500 will be authorized for use from the 

40 Spirit Fund.



Resolution Number: 
Page 2

41 Respectfully submitted by:

42 ARPA STRATEGY AND OUTCOMES COMMISSION
43 Commission Vote: 8-0, 1 absent   
44

45 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership 
46 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2024.

47
48
49 Jonathan D. Doemel
50 Winnebago County Executive



Municipality ARPA Spirit Total Radios Estimated Radios Total w/ radios

T Algoma 754,136.94$        145,000.00$  899,136.94$        Y 163,447.04$               1,062,583.98$       

T Black Wolf 258,950.00$        145,000.00$  403,950.00$        Y 91,841.28$                 495,791.28$           

T Clayton 44,701.30$           145,000.00$  189,701.30$        Y 193,143.04$               382,844.34$           

T Neenah 369,165.99$        145,000.00$  514,165.99$        Y 124,171.52$               638,337.51$           

T Nekimi 162,654.93$        145,000.00$  307,654.93$        Y 102,977.28$               410,632.21$           

T Nepeuskun 76,722.05$           145,000.00$  221,722.05$        N -$                             221,722.05$           

T Omro 240,737.68$        145,000.00$  385,737.68$        Y 79,947.31$                 465,684.99$           

T Oshkosh 258,636.00$        145,000.00$  403,636.00$        Y 124,171.52$               527,807.52$           

T Poygan 141,721.22$        145,000.00$  286,721.22$        N -$                             286,721.22$           

T Rushford 170,714.41$        145,000.00$  315,714.41$        Y 79,947.31$                 395,661.72$           

T Utica 140,674.54$        145,000.00$  285,674.54$        Y 152,311.04$               437,985.58$           

T Vinland 187,880.06$        145,000.00$  332,880.06$        Y 151,233.28$               484,113.34$           

T Winchester 191,752.79$        145,000.00$  336,752.79$        Y 108,246.40$               444,999.19$           

T Winneconne 264,183.43$        145,000.00$  409,183.43$        N -$                             409,183.43$           

T Wolf River 126,648.95$        145,000.00$  271,648.95$        Y 92,800.00$                 364,448.95$           

V Fox Crossing 1,989,958.56$     145,000.00$  2,134,958.56$     Y 213,378.56$               2,348,337.12$       

V Winneconne 259,996.69$        145,000.00$  404,996.69$        N -$                             404,996.69$           

C Menasha 1,870,741.08$     145,000.00$  2,015,741.08$     Y 115,670.08$               2,131,411.16$       

C Omro 375,027.43$        145,000.00$  520,027.43$        Y 79,947.31$                 599,974.74$           

C Neenah 5,549,573.00$     145,000.00$  5,694,573.00$     Y 115,670.08$               5,810,243.08$       

C Oshkosh 20,514,484.00$   145,000.00$  20,659,484.00$   Y 22,272.00$                 20,681,756.00$     

Radios is an estimated amount. The resolution pays for roughly 64% of the Motorola costs. Local governments sharing fire service 

were divided equally. 


